
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Northern Area Planning 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 29 June 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officer and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Northern Area Planning Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor J Budzynski (Chairman) Andover St Mary's 

Councillor Z Brooks (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor I Andersen Andover St Mary's 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor A Gillies Andover Winton 

Councillor L Gregori Andover Harroway 

Councillor L Lashbrook Charlton & the Pentons 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor J Sangster Andover Romans 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023



 
 

 
Northern Area Planning Committee 

 
Thursday 29 June 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 

 
 

 
6   Information Notes 

 
4 - 9 

 
7   21/02343/FULLN - 26.08.2021 

 
10 - 21 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION) 
SITE: Cricklade Lodge, Foundry Road, Anna Valley, SP11 
7LX,  UPPER CLATFORD 
CASE OFFICER: Katie Nethersole 
 

 

 
8   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 

 
22 - 64 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023



 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

INFORMATION NOTES 
 
 

Availability of Background Papers 
 
Background papers may be inspected up to five working days before the date of the 
Committee meeting and for four years thereafter.  Requests to inspect the 
background papers, most of which will be on the application file, should be made to 
the case officer named in the report or to the Development Manager.  Although there 
is no legal provision for inspection of the application file before the report is placed 
on the agenda for the meeting, an earlier inspection may be agreed on application to 
the Head of Planning and Building. 
 
Reasons for Committee Consideration 
 
The majority of applications are determined by the Head of Planning and Building in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation which is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  However, some applications are determined at the Area Planning 
Committees and this will happen if any of the following reasons apply: 
 

(a) Applications which are contrary to the provisions of an approved or draft 
development plan or other statement of approved planning policy where 
adverse representations have been received and which is recommended 
for approval. 
 

(b) Applications (excluding notifications) where a Member requests in writing, 
with reasons and within the Application Publicity Expiry Date, that they be 
submitted to Committee. A Member can withdraw this request at any time 
prior to the determination of the application to enable its determination under 
delegated powers. 

 
(c) Applications submitted by or on behalf of the Council, or any company in 

which the Council holds an interest, for its own developments except for the 
approval of minor developments. 
 

(d) Applications where the Head of Planning and Building Services recommends 
refusal of an application solely on the basis of failure to achieve nutrient 
neutrality where a Ward Member requests in writing, with reasons, within 72 
hours of notification of the recommendation for refusal that they be submitted 
to Committee for determination. A Member can withdraw this request at any 
time prior to the determination of the application to enable its determination 
under delegated powers. 

 
(e) To determine applications (excluding applications for advertisement consent, 

certificates of lawfulness, listed building consent, and applications resulting 
from the withdrawal by condition of domestic permitted development rights; 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023

Page 4

ITEM 6



 

 
 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes B, C, D, E, F, G, and H of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 or as 
amended) on which a material planning objection(s) has been received within 
the Application Publicity Expiry Date and which cannot be resolved by 
negotiation or through the imposition of conditions and where the officer’s 
recommendation is for approval, following consultation with the Ward 
Members, the latter having the right to request that the application be 
reported to Committee for decision. 

 
Public Speaking at the Meeting 
 
The Council has a public participation scheme, which invites members of the public, 
Parish Council representatives and applicants to address the Committee on 
applications.  Full details of the scheme are available from Planning and Building 
Services or from Democratic Services at the Council Offices, Beech Hurst, Weyhill 
Road, Andover.  Copies are usually sent to all those who have made 
representations.  Anyone wishing to speak mus
[...]
objectives. 
 
Previously the Council had a duty under the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006 as follows: "every public authority must, in exercising its 
functions, have regard, so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of those 
functions, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity". 
 
It is considered that this duty has been properly addressed within the process 
leading up to the formulation of the policies in the Revised Local Plan.  Further 
regard is had in relation to specific planning applications through completion of the 
biodiversity checklists for validation, scoping and/or submission of Environmental 
Statements and any statutory consultations with relevant conservation bodies on 
biodiversity aspects of the proposals.  Provided any recommendations arising from 
these processes are secured either by condition or, where appropriate, legal 
Obligation as part of any grant of planning permission (or included in reasons for 
refusal of any planning application) then the duty to ensure that biodiversity interest 
has been conserved and enhanced, as far as practically possible, will be considered 
to have been met. 
 
Other Legislation 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 
determination of applications be made in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the 
Borough comprises the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016), and ‘made’ 
Neighbourhood Plans.  Material considerations are defined by Case Law and 
includes, amongst other things, draft Development Plan Documents (DPD), 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) and other relevant guidance including 
Development Briefs, Government advice, amenity considerations, crime and 
community safety, traffic generation and safety. 

In July 2021 the Government published a revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). The revised NPPF replaced and superseded the prev
[...]
ed NPPF (the closer the 
policies in the Local Plan to the policies in the revised NPPF, the greater the weight 
that may be given).   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO. 21/02343/FULLN 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - NORTH 
 REGISTERED 26.08.2021 
 APPLICANT Mr R George 
 SITE Cricklade Lodge, Foundry Road, Anna Valley, SP11 

7LX,  UPPER CLATFORD  
 PROPOSAL Change of use from domestic garage to coffee shop 

(use class E(b)) (AMENDED DESCRIPTION) 
 AMENDMENTS  
 CASE OFFICER Katie Nethersole 
  

Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 Click here to view application 

 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 This application has been called to NAPC at the request of a member as it 

raises issues of more than local interest. 
 
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The application sites consists of a two storey detached dwelling located on the 

northern side of Foundry Lane within the settlement boundary of Anna Valley. 
The dwelling is set back from the road behind hedging and there is an existing 
detached garage located adjacent to the site frontage.  To the east and south of 
the site is existing residential development and to the west are fields and 
watercress beds, with a farm shop. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
3.1 This application seeks approval for a change of use of the existing garage to the 

front of the dwelling to a coffee shop.  
 

3.2 The coffee shop would be open between the hours of 10 am and 4pm Mondays 
to Fridays and would serve hot and cold drinks, as well as food such as 
sandwiches, cakes and jacket potatoes. There would be six tables and chairs 
within the coffee shop with a small kitchen and a W.C. Outside to the rear of the 
building would be a small patio area with space for two tables and chairs. 
 

3.3 Parking would be provided to the frontage of the dwelling with 3 spaces for the 
occupiers of the dwelling and 8 spaces for users of the coffee shop. One of the 
spaces would accommodate disabled users. To the rear of the coffee shop 
would be 4 cycle racks. 
 

3.4 Bin storage would be located to the western boundary of the coffee shop which 
would be separate from the bin storage associated with the dwelling and would 
be collected fortnightly. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023

Page 10

ITEM 7

https://view-applications.testvalley.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QXEUGWQC0PP00


4.0 HISTORY 
4.1 16/01948/FULLN Demolish dwelling and erect replacement new two storey 

dwelling with double garage and summerhouse with alterations to access. 
Permission subject to conditions and notes 07.10.2016 

 
5.0 CONSULTATIONS 
5.1 Highways – No objection subject to conditions 

In regard to this proposal, and the proposed change of use from a domestic 
garage to coffee shop (use class A3), subsequent to the initial HCC Highways 
consultation response dated 20 October 2021, the additional information 
requested in the response has been received from the applicant. 
 

 This information was in regard to demonstration that suitable visibility splays 
would be achievable at both the site access and for pedestrians crossing from 
the southern footway into site; as well as additional vehicles tracking drawings 
demonstrating that two-way vehicle movements in and out of the site at the 
same time were achievable. 
 

 Having reviewed the additional information, it can be confirmed that additional 
information provided has demonstrated that these elements are achievable, and 
as such there is no objection to the proposals from a highway perspective 
subject to sufficient parking spaces and a condition requiring the visibility splays 
to be provided. 
 

5.2 Environmental Protection – No objection 
The proposed acoustic fencing would mitigate any noise impact from the 
proposal on neighbouring properties and is considered acceptable. 
 

5.3
[...]
e existing access would be utilised 
through the proposals and widened to 4.8 metres to allow for two vehicles to 
pass each other. Visibility splays of 2.4 metres by 43 metres can be achieved 
from this access. The Highways Officer has reviewed the details and the 
submitted tracking plans and have confirmed that as long as these visibility 
splays are provided, the proposal would not result in any adverse impact on 
highway safety in accordance with policy T1. A condition has been 
recommended to ensure that the required visibility splays are provided and 
retained for the lifetime of the development. 
 

8.10 Policy T2 of the RLP seeks to ensure that adequate parking is provided and 
the minimum parking standards are set out in Annex G. For a coffee shop use 
the minimum requirement is for 1 space per 5sqm of dining area. The total 
amount of dining space proposed is 38 square metres and therefore a total of 
8 spaces would be required to be made available for the coffee shop use. The 
existing dwelling requires 3 spaces and so the 11 spaces proposed would 
cater for both the existing dwelling and the proposed coffee shop. There is 
also a cycle requirement for 1 cycle space in association with the coffee shop 
and 2 for the dwelling. A total of 4 cycle spaces are proposed and this would 
exceed the requirement. It is therefore considered that the proposal would be 
served by sufficient parking to ensure that it would not result in any extra 
demand for on-street parking in accordance with policy T2. 
 

8.11 In terms of parking provision, there is concern that no staff car parking has 
been provided. This is not required by the parking standards as set out in 
Annex G so does not need to be factored in to any calculation of parking 
spaces. Comments have also been made concerning the proposal increasing 
the demand for on-street parking, however the proposals include sufficient 
parking on site and in accordance with the standards as set out in the RLP. 
The Highways Officer has also reviewed the drawings and proposal and has 
raised no objection in terms of highway safety and manoeuvrability within the 
site. 
 

8.12 Other Matters 
It is noted that concern has been raised about the potential impact of the 
coffee shop on existing businesses, including the nearby farm shop. However, 
as the proposal would only be selling items such as drinks and cold foods to 
be consumed at the premises and not selling any other goods it is considered 
that it would not adversely impact on the existing businesses in the locality. 
Added this concern has been raised about deliveries to the site, however the 
applicant has confirmed that as this is a small scale operation all food would 
be purchased by them outside of the opening hours so additional deliveries 
would be made to the site. Collection of waste would be fortnightly via a 
standard 1100 litre covered bin. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023

Page 15



 
8.13 It is noted that the Parish Council have raised concerns about there being no 

assessment of the impact on nitrate neutrality. As the proposal does not 
include any additional overnight accommodation then it is not necessary to 
make any assessment on the impact on nitrates. They have also raised 
concerns about the removal of foul waste. The applicant has confirmed that 
the proposed W.C would be connected to the mains sewer. 
 

8.14 Third party correspondence has been received concerned about external 
lighting. Due to the proposed opening hours it is not considered that any 
external lighting would be required. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
9.1 In conclusion it is considered that the proposal is in accordance with the 

relevant policies of the RLP and the Upper Clatford NDP and is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except 
in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted 
plans, numbers P21-037-02-03-001 L, P21-037-02-03-004, NJC-006. 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 3. The approved visibility splays of 2.4 metres by 43.0 metres shall 
be maintained and retained for the lifetime of the permission as 
shown on drawing no. P21-037-02-03-004. Nothing over 0.6 metres 
in height above the level of the carriageway shall be placed or 
permitted to remain within the visibility splay. 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with 
policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 4. The approved coffee shop shall only operate between the hours of 
1000 and 1600 hours Monday to Friday. 
Reason:  To protect the amenities of neighbouring properties and 
in accordance with policy LHW4 and E8 of the Test Valley 
Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 5. The proposed acoustic fencing to the eastern boundary shall be 
installed as per the details on drawing no. P21-037-02-03-001 L 
prior to the coffee shop being brought into use and shall be 
retained for so long as the approved development remains in 
operation. 
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity and in accordance 
with policy LHW4 and E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised 
Local Plan 2016. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023

Page 16



 6. Prior to the coffee shop being brought into use, details of the 
proposed replacement hedgerow as shown on drawing no. P21-
037-02-03-001L shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Planting shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason:  To accord with policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley 
Borough Revised Local Plan. 

 7. The coffee shop shall not be brought into use until a schedule of 
landscape management and maintenance for a minimum period of 
5 years has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The landscape management plan, 
including long term design objectives, management 
responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscape 
areas and an implementation programme, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved management plan shall be carried out in accordance 
with the implementation programme. 
Reason:  To ensure the provision of amenity afforded by proper 
maintenance of existing and new landscape features as an 
improvement of the appearance of the site and to enhance the 
character of the development in the interest of visual amenity and 
contribute to the character of the local area in accordance with 
Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy E1 and E2. 

 8. The parking spaces as shown on approved drawing P21-037-02-
03-001L shall be laid out in accordance with the approved details 
before the use commences and retained for the lifetime of the 
permission. 
Reason:  To ensure sufficient parking and in accordance with 
Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 9. The approved coffee shop shall only be used for Class E (b) as 
defined in the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Amendment (England) Regulations 2020 and for no other use 
within Class E and only for the named applicant, Mr Ron George. 
Reason:  To exercise control over the use and to protect amenity 
of neighbouring properties in accordance with policy LHW4 and 
E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

 Note to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents 
in a positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application 
advice service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may 
arise in dealing with the application and where possible 
suggesting solutions. 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023

Page 17



3

4

6

5

Area

Play

The

Hill

V
ie

w

14

Casita

Chalet

Holly

Maesteg

Sarnia

M
e

a
d

o
w

R
o

s
e

l e
a

y

A
lc

o
m

b
e

Tr
o
o
d
o
s

G
re

e
n

d
a

le

K
a

v
a

ll
a

H
IG

H
B

U
R

Y
 R

O
A

D

Ly
ndale

Bramleys

Homeleigh

B
ri

a
r d

a
l e S

t  L
e

o
n

a
r d

s

L
i t

tl
e

 M
e

a
d

Heather View

T
y

n
e

 C
o

tt
a

g
e

Sunny Brae

1
3

5

T
e

rs
lo

w
in

Sunnycliff

O
w

ls
 R

est

C
o

tt
a
g

e

W
a
te

rc
re

s
s

Watercress Beds
Ponds

FB

Sta

Pump Houses

dale

FOUNDRY ROAD

Well

Ppg

54.3m

Track

April

D
ra

in

Conifers

Bungalow
El Sub Sta

Cricklade

Poplar Vale

St Anne's

FB

Watercress Beds

Ponds

Track

Drain

M
asad

a

Hans-

Rosewood

Manor Rise Flats

Waterloo Terrace

R
ed

 T
ile

s

H
illb

ro
w

2

H
il
l 
V

ie
w

C
a

it
h

n
e

s
s

1

S
u

n
n

in
g

d
a

le
Cottage

FB

REPRODUCED FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING

 WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF

 HER MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICER © CROWN COPYRIGHT. 

UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT 

AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL LICENCE No. 100024295 2013

N
Siteplan

21/02343/FULLN

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023

Page 18



12345

7

8

9

Coffee

 Shop

Kitchen

6

WC

Parking

Parking bays

denoted by inset

paviours

Entrance

4 No: cycle

parking bays

A

A

Bins

1011

Replacement

hedge placed

behind traffic

sight lines

Replacement

hedge placed

behind traffic

sight lines

Jakovstic reflective

acoustic fence, 2m

high

C
ric

kl

[...]


45

Coffee

 Shop

Kitchen

6

WC

Parking bays

denoted by inset

paviours

Entrance

Bins

10

11

2345

8

9

Coffee

 Shop

Kitchen

6

WC

Parking

Parking bays

denoted by inset

paviours

Entrance

4 No: cycle

parking bays

Bins

10

11

45

Coffee

 Shop

Kitchen

6

WC

Parking bays

denoted by inset

paviours

Entrance

Bins

10

11

2345

8

9

Coffee

 Shop

Kitchen

6

WC

Parking

Parking bays

denoted by inset

paviours

Entrance

4 No: cycle

parking bays

Bins

10

11

45

Coffee

 Shop

Kitchen

6

WC

Parking bays

denoted by inset

paviours

Entrance

Bins

10

11

2345

8

9

Coffee

 Shop

Kitchen

6

WC

Parking

Parking bays

denoted by inset

paviours

Entrance

4 No: cycle

parking bays

Bins

10

11

A1

Project

Drawing Title

Drawing Status

Drawing No.

Size

Rev

Date Scale

NJC-006

Client

CRICKLADE LODGE ANNA VALLEY 

SWEPT PATH TRACKING

FOR INFORMATION

SEP 2022 1:150

-

INGRESS-11-NORTH

EGRESS-11-NORTH

INGRESS-10-NORTH INGRESS-11-SOUTH INGRESS-10-SOUTH

EGRESS-10-NORTH

EGRESS-11-SOUTH EGRESS-10-SOUTH

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - N
orthern A

rea P
lanning C

om
m

ittee - 29 June 2023

P
age 21



 Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
Recommended:  
That the Scheme of Officer Delegations, as set out in the Annex to this report, 
in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of Northern Area Planning 
Committee, be approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  
The purpose of the report is to seek approval of the Council’s Scheme of Officer 
Delegations in so far as it relates to Northern Area Planning Committee functions. 

 
1 Background  

1.1 The Scheme of Delegations is approved each year in accordance with the 
Constitution by Annual Council.  Regular updated approval of the Scheme of 
Delegations ensures the Council’s decision-making is as robust as possible 
and operates as effectively as possible in accordance with legal requirements.  
Council Procedure Rules require
[...]
 - none 

9.2 Environmental Health Issues - none 

9.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate - none 

9.4 Property Issues - none 

9.5 Wards/Communities Affected - none 

10 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

10.1 In order to ensure the Council’s Scheme of Officer Delegations reflects current 
legislation and practice and remains up to date it is recommended that 
Scheme of Delegations as set out in the Annex to the report be approved. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Democracy and Governance) Councillor N Lodge 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Northern Area Planning 
Committee 

Date: 29 June 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023

Page 23



ANNEX 

Part 3 – Delegation to Officers  Last updated: January 2023 

Delegations to Officers: 

Delegations to Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive and Heads of Services 

(1) To deal with matters relating to recruitment, selection and termination of 
employment, pay, employment benefits, training and development and other 
provisions relating to employees of the Council contained from time to time in 
the Council's Staffing Policies and Procedures documentation. 

(2) To enter into and sign contracts with public utilities, authorities or other bodies 
where such contracts are regarded as routine commercial matters 
authenticated by the signature of an officer of the utility, authority or body 
provided that the contract is within the sum allowed in the Council's estimates 
and/or Financial Regulations. 

(3) To authorise staff to attend meetings, seminars and conferences, including 
those arranged by the relevant professional associations. 

(4) To authorise officers 
[...]
ations as set out in the Annex to the report be approved.

	Scheme of Delegations - Annex
	Delegations to Chief Executive,
	Deputy Chief Executive and Heads of Services
	Delegation to Authorised Signatories,
	Contracting Officers and Contract Managers
	Delegations to Monitoring Officer
	Delegations to Chief Executive
	Delegations to S151 Local Government  Act 1972 Proper Officer
	Delegations to Head of Community  and Leisure Services
	(15)	To amend the listings of the Council’s Publication Scheme produced in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, within the existing Information Classes.
	(16)	To update the Data Protection Policy (DPP) as and when required.
	(17)	To make minor amendments to the Corporate Surveillance Policy where they relate to changes in the legislation, directions or recommendations from an inspector appointed by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner, or guidance from the Home Office.
	(18)	To authorise Authorising Officers pursuant to the Corporate Surveillance Policy.
	(20)	To authorise reimbursement of the cost of accommodation booked directly by Members in excess of the approved allowance in exceptional circumstances pursuant to the Members’ Allowance Scheme.
	(21) 	To approve payments to co-opted Members pursuant to the Members’ Allowance Scheme.
	(22)	In consultation with the Chairman of General Purposes Committee, to grant dispensations to Members of Test Valley Borough Council in respect of Personal Interests in accordance with General Purposes Committee 6 January 2014 Minute 221 and to report such dispensations to the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee.
	(23)	The holders of the following posts be authorised to grant dispensations to Members of Test Valley Borough Council pursuant to section 33(2)(a), (b) and (d) of the Localism Act 2011.
	50361323	Head of Legal and Democratic Services 50361465	Legal Services Manager (Corporate) 50361468	Legal Services Manager (Planning) 50361467	Principal Solicitor
	(27)	In 

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023 

 

34 
 

Minutes of the Northern Area Planning Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Thursday, 29 June 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor J Budzynski (Chairman) Councillor Z Brooks (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor A Gillies 
Councillor L Gregori 

Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor K North 
Councillor J Sangster 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor M Flood   
 
  
73   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donnelly, L Lashbrook and P 
Lashbrook. 
 
  
74   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council’s scheme of Public Participation, the following spoke 
on the applications indicated: 
  

Agenda 
Item No. Page No. Application Speaker 

7 10 - 21 21/02343/FULLN Mr Bennett (Upper Clatford Parish Council) 

Mr Burley (Supporter) 

Mr George (Applicant) 

Councillor Flood (Ward Member) 

8 22 - 64 Scheme of 
Delegations to 

Officers 

Mr Burley 

  
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023 

 
 

 
35 

 

75   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
76   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
  
77   Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  
78   Schedule of Development Applications 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the applications for development, as set out below, be determined as 
indicated. 
 
  
79   21/02343/FULLN 

 
  APPLICATION NO. 21/02343/FULLN 
  APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - NORTH 
  REGISTERED 26.08.2021 
  APPLICANT Mr R George 
  SITE Cricklade Lodge, Foundry Road, Anna Valley, SP11 

7LX,  UPPER CLATFORD  
  PROPOSAL Change of use from domestic garage to coffee shop 

(use class E(b)) (AMENDED DESCRIPTION) 
  AMENDMENTS   
  CASE OFFICER Katie Nethersole 
    

The Officer’s recommendation as per the agenda was proposed by Councillor J 
Budzynski and seconded by Councillor N Lodge. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was carried. 
  

PERMISSION subject to: 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023 

 
 

 
36 

 

Reason:  To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers P21-037-
02-03-001L, P21-037-02-03-004, NJC-006  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3. The approved visibility splays of 2.4 metres by 43.0 metres shall be maintained 
and retained for the lifetime of the permission as shown on drawing no. P21-
037-02-03-004. Nothing over 0.6 metres in height above the level of the 
carriageway shall be placed or permitted to remain within the visibility splay. 
These visibility splays shall be implemented prior to the coffee shop being 
brought into use. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policy T1 of 
the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

4. The proposed acoustic fencing to the eastern boundary shall be installed as 
per the details on drawing no. P21-037-02-03-001L prior to the coffee shop 
being brought into use and shall be retained for so long as the approved 
development remains in operation. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and in accordance with policy 
LHW4 and E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

5. The approved coffee shop shall only operate between the hours of 1000 and 
1600 hours Monday to Friday. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring properties and in 
accordance with policy LHW4 and E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local 
Plan 2016. 

6. Prior to the coffee shop being brought into use, details of the proposed 
replacement hedgerow as shown on drawing no. P21-037-02-03-001L shall be 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Planting 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To accord with policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised 
Local Plan. 

7. The coffee shop shall not be brought into use until a schedule of landscape 
management and maintenance for a minimum period of 5 years has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
landscape management plan, including long term design objectives, 
management responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscape 
areas and an implementation programme, shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved management plan 
shall be carried out in accordance with the implementation programme. 
Reason: To ensure the provision of amenity afforded by proper maintenance of 
existing and new landscape features as an improvement of the appearance of 
the site and to enhance the character of the development in the interest of 
visual amenity and contribute to the character of the local area in accordance 
with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy E1 and E2. 

8. The parking spaces as shown on approved drawing P21-037-02-03-001L shall 
be laid out in accordance with the approved details before the use commences 
and retained for the lifetime of the permission. 
Reason: To ensure sufficient parking and in accordance with Policy T1 of the 
Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

9. The approved coffee shop shall only be used for Class E (b) as defined in the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Amendment (England) Regulations 
2020 and for no other use within Class E and only for the named applicant, Mr 
Ron George. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 29 June 2023 

 
 

 
37 

 

Reason: To exercise control over the use and to protect amenity of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with policy LHW4 and E8 of the Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016. 

10. The use of cooking equipment including ovens, grills, chargrills and deep fat 
fryers is not permitted.  
Reasons: To protect the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policy E8. 

Note to applicant: 
1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has had regard 

to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a positive and proactive 
approach to development proposals focused on solutions. TVBC work with 
applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive manner offering a pre-
application advice service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may 
arise in dealing with the application and where possible suggesting solutions. 

  
  
80   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 
The Officer’s recommendation as per the agenda was proposed by Councillor J Budzynski 
and seconded by Councillor J Neal. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Scheme of Officer Delegations, as set out in the Annex to the report, 
in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of Northern Area Planning 
Committee, be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.15 pm) 
 


